
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Cabinet (Additional Meeting) 
 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday, 9th July, 2020 at 9.30 am. 

Venue 
 

This meeting will be held virtually and a live audio stream can 
be listened to via www.winchester.gov.uk. 

 
Note: Owing to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic and government guidance, it will not 
be possible to hold this meeting in person. The Council has therefore made 
arrangements under the Coronavirus Act 2020, and subsequent Regulations 
permitting remote meetings, to hold the meeting virtually. If you are a member of the 
public and would like to listen to the audio stream of the meeting you may do so via 
www.winchester.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA 
 

 

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Membership of Cabinet bodies etc.  
 To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 

appointments to bodies set up by Cabinet or external bodies, or the 
making or terminating of such appointments. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 

 

4.   To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item.  

 Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are 
required to register with Democratic Services three clear working days 
before the meeting (contact: democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 
848 264).  Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairperson to 
speak during the appropriate item (after the Cabinet Member’s 
introduction and questions from other Cabinet Members). 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


BUSINESS ITEMS  

5.   Public Participation  
 – to note the names of members of the public wishing to speak on general 

matters affecting the District or on agenda items  
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 
three clear working days before the meeting (contact: 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 848 264).   

 
 

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at Cabinet, provided they 
have registered to speak three working days in advance.  Please contact Democratic 
Services by 5pm on Friday 3 July 2020 via democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 
(01962) 848 264 to register to speak and for further details. 

  

6.   Leader and Cabinet Members' Announcements  
 

 

7.   Proposals for new Garden Waste service (Pages 5 - 18) 

 Key Decision (CAB3234) 

8.   Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 2019/20 Outturn (Pages 19 - 38) 

 Key Decision (CAB3241) 

9.   Quarter 4 Financial & Performance Monitoring (Pages 39 - 94) 

 Key Decision (CAB3246) 

10.   To note the future items for consideration by Cabinet as shown on the August 
2020 Forward Plan. (Pages 95 - 98) 

   

Lisa Kirkman 
Strategic Director: Resources and Monitoring Officer 

 
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
1 July 2020 
 
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 235, Email: ngraham@winchester.gov.uk 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are 
available on the Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk 
 
 
CABINET – Membership 2020/21 
 
Chairperson: Councillor Thompson (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Communications) 
Councillor Cutler (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk) 
 
Councillor - Cabinet Member 
Ferguson - Cabinet Member for Local Economy and Climate Emergency 
Learney - Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management 
Porter - Cabinet Member for Built Environment and Wellbeing 
Prince - Cabinet Member for Sport, Leisure and Communities 
Tod - Cabinet Member for Service Quality and Transformation 
 
Quorum = 3 Members 
 
Corporate Priorities: 
As Cabinet is responsible for most operational decisions of the Council, its work 
embraces virtually all elements of the Council Strategy. 
 
 
Public Participation at virtual meetings 
Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a maximum 15 
minutes set aside for all questions and answers.  
 
To reserve your place to speak, you are asked to register with Democratic 
Services three clear working days prior to the meeting – please see public 
participation agenda item below for further details.  People will be invited to speak in 
the order that they have registered, subject to the maximum time period allowed for 
speaking not being exceeded.  Public Participation is at the Chairperson’s discretion. 
 
 
Filming and Broadcast Notification 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 
 
Terms Of Reference 
 
Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here 
 

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

CAB3234 
CABINET 

 

REPORT TITLE: PROPOSALS FOR NEW GARDEN WASTE SERVICE 
 
9 JULY 2020 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Martin Tod Cabinet Member for Service 
Quality and Transformation 

Contact Officer:  Campbell Williams   Tel No: 01962 Email 
cwilliams@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The report sets out the details of a new garden waste collection service to be 
introduced from February 2021.  The existing sack based collection service will end 
and will be replaced by an improved service which will include a choice of wheeled 
bins offered to householders who wish to participate.  There will be an annual charge 
which includes the supply of the bin and fortnightly kerb side collection.  The new 
service offers the benefit of greater capacity and improved storage of garden waste 
between collections and will be easier and safer to handle for householders and bin 
collection staff.  It therefore provides a real benefit to those households which wish to 
subscribe.  The additional capacity of the wheeled bins mean that those properties 
which generate substantial quantities of garden waste will be able to save on visits to 
recycling centres.  The council faces significant pressures on its waste collection 
budget as a result of changes being made by Hampshire County Council and this 
new service offer is essential to help the city council to control its budget on a long 
term basis.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Cabinet: 

1. Approves the introduction of a new garden waste collection service from 
households which pay an annual charge to replace the existing free service to 
all households, as described in the report. 

2. Agrees that the annual charge in the first year of the service is set at £39 for 
those choosing a 140 litre wheeled bin and £59 for those choosing a 240 litre 
wheeled bin. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



  CAB3234 
 

 

 

3. That for those households (and only those households) which are currently 
permitted to use an alternative method of presenting their household waste a 
charge of £39 for two 90litre sacks or £59 for three 90litre sacks is made for 
the collection of garden waste. 

4. Authorises the Strategic Director (Services) to take all steps necessary to 

procure, award, negotiate heads of terms and enter into contract and / or 

contract variations, notifications and other steps necessary to implement the 

new service and remove the existing service. 

 

5. Authorises capital expenditure of up to £400k for the purchase of the new 
garden waste bins. 

6. Agrees that the new service should commence on or around 1st February 
2021. 

 

Page 6



  CAB3234 
 

 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 Tackling the Climate Emergency and Creating a Greener District:  

Green waste recycling makes an important contribution to the council’s 
recycling performance.  More than half of the local authorities in England have 
replaced free household collections with a charged service. None appear to 
have reported any dramatic decline in collection rates although small 
reductions have occurred.  It is worth noting that the top three performing 
waste collection authorities in terms of recycling rates, that have a green 
waste service all have a charged for green waste service. The key to 
achieving this is to ensure that the charged service is perceived as ‘value for 
money’ by those households which generate the major fraction of garden 
waste and that they sign up, the service is run efficiently, and subscriptions 
are maintained. 

1.2 Your Services, Your Voice: 

Free kerbside collection of garden waste has been offered by the council for 
over a dec
[...]
bins 
and for administering the service on annual basis, overall costs to the Council 
will be in the region of £1m per annum.  There will be additional costs in the 
first year to set up systems and promote the new service the cost of which 
can be met from existing budgets. This report recommends a charge per 
household for the improved charged for service of £39 for a 140litre bin and 
£59 for a 240litre bin.  Depending on the participation rate (including those 
households which buy a second/third bin) and the ratio of higher to lower size 
bins this charge would be sufficient to cover the Council’s operating costs at 
approximately 18,500 participating households.  This is a relatively high 
number but even if this is not achieved in the first year of operation there will 
still be a significant saving in total cost compared to total cost.  
 

Page 8



  CAB3234 
 

 

 

2.9 As it is possible that the target of off-setting the whole cost not will be 
achieved immediately resulting in not all operating costs being met at least in 
the first year of the service it is proposed to amend the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) to reflect a net cost to the council in 2021/22 of 
£250,000 rather than zero.  

 
3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 Green garden waste is not included in the definition of ‘household waste’ 
within the terms of the Environmental Protection Act 1990.  Local authorities 
are not, therefore, required to provide a kerbside collection of garden waste 
under this legislation.  Local authorities are also explicitly permitted to make a 
charge for the collection of garden waste if they choose to provide a kerbside 
collection (The Controlled Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2012).  
There is therefore no doubt that the introduction of a charged for service in 
lieu of the current free collection is permissible. 

3.2 The government has previously consulted on a suggestion that it will fully fund 
a free garden waste collection t
[...]
 purchase one year’s service to the property 
and no refunds will be made if the householder wishes to terminate the 
service part way through for any reason.  Householders may join part 
way through a year but at the full year rate.  A direct debit option for a 
single annual recurring payment will be offered as soon as the council’s 
e-commerce platform allows for this.  

c) Payments to be made on-line or by card only with no cash or cheque 
option with direct debit payments to be promoted.   

d) Householders signing up to the service to be provided with a wheeled 
bin of either 140 litres or 240litres depending on their choice of bin size.  

Page 14



  CAB3234 
 

 

 

The bin itself to remain the property of the council and to be replaced at 
no charge to the householder if it is lost or damaged in normal use. 

e) Householders permitted (indeed encouraged) to purchase more than 
one subscription (i.e. a second or third bin collection), each at the same 
rate.  The use of a single bin by more than one household will also be 
permitted. 

f) No discounts to be offered but a suitable one-off arrangement to be 
made to offset the payment made by householders who have 
purchased a second or third garden waste sack before the date of this 
report. 

g) No option for householders to use their existing sacks to participate in 
the service. However, those households (and only those households) 
which do not use wheeled bins for presenting residual or recycling 
waste due to storage or access issues will be permitted to continue to 
use sacks on a chargeable basis if a wheeled bin is unsuitable.  All 
householders will be permitted to keep the sacks currently issued for 
their own use as there is no value to the council in collecting them.   

h) That the council operate the payment platform and customer database. 

11.4 The annual price for the service is clearly the most sensitive and difficult 
judgement to make.  The number of householders who sign up for the s
[...]
so high, and there is 
no obvious correlation between charging and recycling performance.  For 
example, in Hampshire, Hart collects a similar volume of garden waste to 
Winchester but charges £48.88 for a 140litre bin and £73.32 for a 240litre bin 
with a £32.59 set up charge in each case.  

11.8 Based on this information and assessment it is proposed that the annual 
charge in the first year be set at £39 for a 140 litre wheeled bin with the option 
of a larger 240litre bin at £59.  This will include the delivery of a wheeled bin 
of the chosen size to the householder.  At these price points, the number of 
households signing up would need to be between 15,000 and 23,000 
(depending on the proportion of householders choosing which option and how 
many people choose to purchase more than one bin) in order to achieve full 
cost recovery.  At the upper end this would represent a participation rate of 
approximately 50% of households which would be at the high end of what has 
been achieved elsewhere.   

11.9 The charge made by other Hampshire local authorities which charge for 
garden waste collections (which is all of them except Fareham) as shown in 
the table below: 

Local authority First Time Charge 
for Bin/Set up (£) 

Collection Charge (£ at 
start of 2020/2021) 

Bin size/options 

Basingstoke  28.71 48.41 240l 

Hart 32.59 48.88 

73.32 

140l 

240l 

Rushmoor 0 42.00 240l 

Test Valley 25.50 35.00 240l 

East Hants 30.00 70.00 240l 

Havant 0 44.00 

65.00 

140l 

240l 

Gosport 0 60.00 240l 

Eastleigh  0 39.00 240l 

 

New Forest 0 35.00 All NFDC collections 

Page 16



  CAB3234 
 

 

 

are sack based 

Southampton 0 47.50 

50.00 

140l 

240l 

Portsmouth 0 45.39 240l 

 

12 Implementing the new service will require some significant IT work to prepare 
the council’s website to accommodate on-line transactions and to interface 
data with the contractor’s IT system being provided with new vehicles for the 
contract.  There is some additional risk in this work over and above what 
would have been expected as the timetable for the manufacture and therefore 
the acquisition of new vehicles has been affected by the COVID-19 
emergency and some delays are likely to be experienced in bringing them on 
stream. This will have to be managed and Cabinet will be advised if it is likely 
to result in any material impact on implementation of the new service. The 
collections would ideally operate on the same day as the existing green bag 
service but changes may be necessary to balance the collection rounds, so 
there is minimal risk about confusion over collection days changing. 

13 As mentioned earlier, project planning and scheduling can proceed on the 
basis that householders will sign up for and pay for the new service between 
September and December 2020 and the new service will operate from the 
beginning of February 2021. 

 
14 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  

14.1 The council has already resolved to include a new, charged for garden waste 
service as part of the budget setting process at the meeting of the full Council 
on 26th February 2020 and this report is required to implement that decision.   
No other options have therefore been considered in the preparation of this 
report, although there has been extensive consideration of the different 
aspects of operating the new service and charges set accordingly. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:- 

Previous Committee Reports:- 

None 

Other Background Documents:- 

None 

APPENDICES: 

None 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CAB3241 
CABINET 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) OUTTURN 2019/20 
 
9 JULY 2020 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: CLLR KELSIE LEARNEY – CABINET MEMBER 
FOR HOUSING AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  

Contact Officer:  Dick Johnson    Tel No: 01962 848136 Email 
Djohnson@Winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL 
 

 

PURPOSE 

This report provides an update to members on the financial performance of the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) in 2019/20 and the associated HRA capital 
programme. It also requests approval for revised budget forecasts to the 2020/21 
HRA budget and capital programme to reflect updated costs and take account of 
capital programme slippage 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Cabinet 

1. Notes the HRA Outturn figures for 2019/20 as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2; 

 

2. Approves the carry forward of £0.050m from 2019/20 as detailed in Paragraph 

11.4; 

 
3. Notes the Housing capital programme outturn for Major Works and New Build 

developments as detailed in Paragraphs 11.5 to 11.8 and Appendices 3 & 4; 

 
4. Approves the funding of the 2020/21 HRA capital programme as detailed in 

Paragraph 11.9 & 11.10 and Appendix 5; 

 
5. Approves the re-forecast capital programme budget of £36.051m for 2020/21 

as detailed in Paragraphs 11.12 & 11.13 and Appendix 6 & 7; 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



  CAB3241 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 Providing good quality housing and new affordable homes is a strategic 
priority for the Council. Effective management of the resources available to 
the Council enable it to take advantage of new opportunities and ensure that 
satisfaction levels remain high amongst tenants in relation to their home and 
community. In particular 

1.2 Tackling the Climate Emergency and Creating a Greener District 

a) Carbon Neutrality measures will be implemented across existing 
housing stock and include within the design and construction of new 
properties, and feasibility considered in the purchase of any substitute 
properties 

1.3 Homes for all 

a) Assist with the increase of housing property stock across the 
Winchester district 

1.4 Vibrant Local Economy 

a) Deliver affordable accommodation that allows people to live and work 
in the community and contribute to the local economy.  

1.5 Living Well 

a) The wellbeing of residents are considered within the design of new 
properties and any substitute properties will be vi
[...]
f).

Emmaus Grant (50) (50)

Small sites / unallocated programme (3,000) (300) (3,300) 11.13 g).

Sites funded by RTB 1-4-1 receipts (2,000) (2,000)

Total New Build Programme (26,909) 6,701 (5,595) (25,803)

Total HRA Capital Programme (36,014) 6,701 (7,038) (36,351)

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

CAB3246 
CABINET 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: QUARTER 4 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 
9 JULY 2020 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER SERVICE QUALITY AND TRANSFORMATION: 
CLLR MARTIN TOD  

Contact Officer:  Lisa Kirkman    Tel No: 01962 848 501 Email 
lkirkman@winchester.gov.uk   

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report provides a summary of the council’s progress during the period January 
to March (Q4) 2020 against the five priorities in the Council Plan 2020-25.  

Incorporating a new style of performance reporting, this report includes data against 
the newly adopted strategic key performance indicators (KPIs) and an update on the 
progress of the council’s significant projects.  

A high level summary forecast of the financial outturn for 2019/20 for the General 
Fund revenue and capital budgets as well as the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
is also included. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That Cabinet notes the progress achieved during Q4 of 2019/20 and endorses 

the contents of the report. 

 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9

mailto:lkirkman@winchester.gov.uk


  CAB3246 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOMES 

1.1 This report forms part of the framework of performance and financial 
monitoring in place to report the progress being made against the projects 
and programmes supporting delivery of the priorities included in the Council 
Plan 2020-25 that was adopted in January 2020.  

1.2 Strategic Service Plans to support delivery of the Council Plan were adopted 
from April 2020 along with a new suite of KPIs.  In the main, the targets that 
have been set for these KPIs relate to 2020/21.  Therefore where available, 
data has be
[...]
ward Plan please 
contact David Blakemore (Democratic Services Manager) on 01962 848 217. 
 
Cllr Lucille Thompson 
 

 

Leader of the Council 30 June 2020 
 
 

Cabinet Members: Title 
 

 Cllr Lucille Thompson 
 

Leader & Cabinet Member for Communications 
 

 Cllr Neil Cutler 
 

Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Risk 
 

 Cllr Paula Ferguson 
 

Local Economy & Climate Emergency 

 Cllr Kelsie Learney 
 

Housing & Asset Management 
 

 Cllr Jackie Porter Built Environment & Wellbeing 
 

 Cllr Malcolm Prince Sport, Leisure & Communities 
 

 Cllr Martin Tod Service Quality & Transformation 
 

 
 
 

Page 96

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/get-asset?id=fAAxADgAMAA5AHwAfABUAHIAdQBlAHwAfAAwAHwA0
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/get-asset?id=fAAxADgAMAA5AHwAfABUAHIAdQBlAHwAfAAwAHwA0


 

 

 Item Cabinet 
Member 

Key 
Decision 

Wards 
Affected 

Lead 
Officer 

Documents 
submitted to 
decision taker 

Decision 
taker 
(Cabinet, 
Cabinet 
Member or 
Officer 

Date/period 
decision to 
be taken 

Committee 
Date (if 
applicable) 

Open/private 
meeting or 
document? If 

private meeting, 
include relevant 
exempt 
paragraph 
number 

Section A 
Decisions made by Cabinet 

1   General Fund 
Budget 
2020/21 - 
Update 

Deputy 
Leader and 
Cabinet 
Member 
for Finance 
and Risk 
 

Expend-
iture > 
£250,000 

All 
Wards 

Richard 
Botham 

Cabinet report Cabinet Aug-20 Aug-20 
(date tbc) 

Open 
 

2   Strategic 
Issues & 
Options 
Consultation 

Cabinet 
Member 
for Built 
Environ-
ment and 
Wellbeing 
 

Signifi-
cantly 
effects 2 
or more 
wards 

All 
Wards 

Adrian 
Fox 

Cabinet report Cabinet Aug-20 Aug-20 
(date tbc) 

Open 
 

3   Updated 
Strategic 
Housing & 
Employment 
Land 
Availability 
Assessment 
(SHELAA) 
 

Cabinet 
Member 
for Built 
Environ-
ment and 
Wellbeing 

Signifi-
cantly 
effects 2 
or more 
wards 

All 
Wards 

Adrian 
Fox 

Cabinet report Cabinet Aug-20 Aug-20 
(date tbc) 

Open 
 

P
age 97



 

 Item Cabinet 
Member 

Key 
Decision 

Wards 
Affected 

Lead 
Officer 

Documents 
submitted to 
decision taker 

Decision 
taker 
(Cabinet, 
Cabinet 
Member or 
Officer 

Date/period 
decision to 
be taken 

Committee 
Date (if 
applicable) 

Open/private 
meeting or 
document? If 

private meeting, 
include relevant 
exempt 
paragraph 
number 

4   Land 
Transaction 

Cabinet 
Member 
for 
Housing 
and Asset 
Manageme
nt 

Expend-
iture > 
£250,000 

All 
Wards 

Geoff 
Coe 

Cabinet report Cabinet Aug-20 Aug-20 
(date tbc) 

Part exempt 
3 

Section B 
Decisions made by individual Cabinet Members 

5   None          
 

Section C 
Decisions made by Officers 

6   Treasury 
Management - 
decisions in 
accordance 
with the 
Council's 
approved 
strategy and 
policy 

Deputy 
Leader and 
Cabinet 
Member 
for Finance 
and Risk 

Expend-
iture > 
£250,000 

All 
Wards 

Desig-
nated 
HCC 
Finance 
staff, 
daily 

Designated 
working 
papers 

Designated 
HCC 
Finance 
staff, daily 

Aug-20 Aug-20 Open 
 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	7 Proposals for new Garden Waste service
	8 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 2019/20 Outturn
	9 Quarter 4 Financial & Performance Monitoring
	CAB3246 Appendix 3
	CAB3246 Appendix 5
	CAB3246 Appendix 6
	CAB3246 Appendix 7 GENERAL FUND EARMARKED RESERVES

	10 To note the future items for consideration by Cabinet as shown on the August 2020 Forward Plan.



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

Thursday, 9 July 2020

Attendance:

Councillor Thompson 
(Chairperson)

 Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Communications

Councillor Cutler (Vice-Chair)  Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Risk

Councillor Ferguson  Cabinet Member for Local Economy and Climate 
Emergency

Councillor Learney  Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset 
Management

Councillor Porter  Cabinet Member for Built Environment and 
Wellbeing

Councillor Prince  Cabinet Member for Sport, Leisure and 
Communities

Councillor Tod  Cabinet Member for Service Quality and 
Transformation

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Brook, Godfrey and Horrill

Mrs M Gill (TACT)

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillors Miller and Read

Audio recording of the meeting

A full audio recording of this meeting is available via this link:
Full audio recording

1.   MEMBERSHIP OF CABINET BODIES ETC. 

There were no changes to memberships of Cabinet bodies to be made.

2.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Councillors Tod and Porter declared personal (but not prejudicial) interests in 
respect of various agenda items due to their roles as County Councillors.

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=2508&Ver=4


2

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
Patrick Davies spoke during public participation and his comments are 
summarised briefly below.

Queried how the public would be involved in council decision-making and 
consultations whilst the current restrictions due to the Covid-19 pandemic 
were ongoing.  He did not consider the current arrangements, whereby 
members of the public could hear the live broadcast of council meetings, 
but could not see proceedings, was adequate.  He also queried the large 
number of private briefing sessions for councillors.

In response, Councillors Thompson and Tod highlighted that the technology 
enabling virtual meetings was developing all the time and further investigations 
into the feasibility of making the video of council meetings available (in addition 
to audio) would be undertaken.  Other cabinet members also highlighted various 
public consultations and engagements that were proposed for the near future.

4.   LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Councillor Tod made an announcement as summarised briefly below.
Following the recent government announcement about the withdrawal of 
free parking for NHS workers, the council intended to continue to offer 
free parking for NHS workers as long as it was possible to do so.

5.   PROPOSALS FOR NEW GARDEN WASTE SERVICE 
(CAB3234)

Councillor Tod introduced the report which had also been discussed at the 
Health and Environment Policy Committee on 7 July 2020.  He highlighted that 
the decision to introduce a charge for garden waste collection had been 
approved by the full Council on 26 February 2020 as part of the budget process, 
with the details to be agreed at Cabinet.  He proposed an amendment to the 
report’s third recommendation to enable the use of garden waste sacks by 
households where required for operational reasons.  This amendment was 
agreed as set out below.

At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Godfrey addressed Cabinet as 
summarised briefly below.

Queried the impact of charging for garden waste collection on the 
council’s overall recycling targets.  Whether the various risks involved had 
been fully assessed, including if the levels of take up were below the 
breakeven point.  With regard to paragraph 11.6 of the report, requested 
further information regarding the Biffa offer to introduce a tiered charging 
scheme

Councillor Tod responded to the comments made, including highlighting the 
amount of benchmarking and liaison with neighbouring authorities that had been 
undertaken, and overall considered the risks had been carefully assessed.  The 
level of take up would be carefully monitored during the launch period and any 
necessary adjustments made.  With regard to the impact on recycling levels 
overall, the Strategic Director explained that this would be minimal.



3

Cabinet considered the report noting the risk section and considered any 
potential  impact on protected groups from offering a bin based collection and 
noted that a backdoor collection would be available for those who could not pull 
the bin. Councillor Tod confirmed that the marketing and communications on the 
new charging regime would emphasise that take up was optional and explain the 
alternatives that were available, such as composting or taking garden waste to 
household waste recycling centres.

Cabinet agreed the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the introduction of a new garden waste collection service 
from households which pay an annual charge to replace the existing free 
service to all households be approved, as described in the report.

2. That the annual charge in the first year of the service is set at 
£39 for those choosing a 140 litre wheeled bin and £59 for those 
choosing a 240 litre wheeled bin.

3. That for those households (and only those households) which 
are currently permitted to use an alternative method of presenting their 
household waste - or where required for operational reasons - a charge of 
£39 for two 90litre sacks or £59 for three 90litre sacks is made for the 
collection of garden waste.

4. That the Strategic Director (Services) be authorised to take all 
steps necessary to procure, award, negotiate heads of terms and enter 
into contract and / or contract variations, notifications and other steps 
necessary to implement the new service and remove the existing service.

5. That capital expenditure of up to £400k be authorised for the 
purchase of the new garden waste bins.

6. That the new service commence on or around 1st February 
2021.

6.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 2019/20 OUTTURN 
(CAB3241)

Councillor Learney introduced the report which had also been considered by the 
Scrutiny Committee on 2 July 2020 where no significant issues had been raised.  
Overall spending was broadly on track and the new homes programme and fire 
safety policy continued to be developed.

At the invitation of the Leader, Monica Gill (TACT) and Councillor Horrill 
addressed Cabinet as summarised briefly below.



4

Monica Gill
Stated that the report had been considered by the TACT support group 
who were all in favour of its recommendations.  TACT had one query 
about why the sheltered housing budget had overspent compared with 
other housing teams budgets. 

Councillor Horrill
Supported broad principles of the report. Requested that spending on the 
fire safety programme continue as soon as possible.  As shadow Cabinet 
Member for Housing, asked that she receive a full update on the new 
homes programme.  Suggested that the council offer further funding to the 
Trinity Centre if required to support its work.  Requested further 
information regarding the sheltered housing budget and also reassurance 
regarding timely expenditure of right to buy receipts.

Councillor Learney responded to the comments made above, including 
confirming that she would be pleased to share further information regarding the 
new homes build programme with Councillor Horrill.  The Strategic Director 
(Services) and the Housing Finance and Resources Manager also provided 
further detail regarding the sheltered housing budget.  Cabinet noted that 
provision of housing for older people would be the subject of a member briefing 
and a further report to Cabinet later in the year.

Cabinet agreed the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the HRA Outturn figures for 2019/20 be noted, as 
detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report.

2. That the carry forward of £0.050m from 2019/20 be approved, 
as detailed in Paragraph 11.4 of the report.

3. That the Housing capital programme outturn for Major Works 
and New Build developments be noted, as detailed in Paragraphs 11.5 to 
11.8 and Appendices 3 & 4 of the report.

4. That the funding of the 2020/21 HRA capital programme be 
approved, as detailed in Paragraph 11.9 & 11.10 and Appendix 5 of the 
report.

5. That the re-forecast capital programme budget of £36.051m 
for 2020/21 be approved, as detailed in Paragraphs 11.12 & 11.13 and 
Appendix 6 & 7 of the report.

7.   QUARTER 4 FINANCIAL & PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
(CAB3246)

Councillor Tod introduced the report which was in a new format for performance 
reporting and had previously been considered by the Scrutiny Committee at its 



5

meeting on 2 July 2020.  He welcomed the Scrutiny Committee’s proposal to set 
up a separate panel to scrutinise the monitoring information in greater detail.

At the invitation of the Leader, Councillors Horrill and Brook addressed Cabinet 
as summarised briefly below.

Councillor Horrill
Believed there was an ongoing issue regarding the requirement for 
adequate time to examine the extensive data provided.  Requested that 
more relevant and beneficial housing indicators be introduced.  Queried 
the progress on the Guildhall and transfer of ownership of the former 1871 
café.  Highlighted the significant investment to date in the Station 
Approach site and suggested that planning permission should be realised 
to add value.  In general, requested that progress on various other 
development sites not be unduly delayed.

Councillor Brook
Made a number of general comments regarding the presentation of the 
performance figures and in particular, the lack of targets and meaningful 
comparisons, for example with other local authorities.

Cabinet Members responded to the comments and queries outlined above, 
including welcoming the opportunity for Scrutiny Members to undertake more 
detailed monitoring of the figures.  An update on the Guildhall was provided and 
whilst the significant investment in Station Approach was acknowledged, it was 
believed to be prudent to pause the project given the current economic 
uncertainty due to the Covid-19.

Cabinet agreed the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
report.

RESOLVED:

That the progress achieved during Q4 of 2019/20 be noted and the 
contents of the report be endorsed.

8.   TO NOTE THE FUTURE ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY CABINET AS 
SHOWN ON THE AUGUST 2020 FORWARD PLAN. 

RESOLVED:

That the list of future items, as set out in the Forward Plan for 
August 2020, be noted.

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.55 am

Chairperson


